
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

2 February 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the RESIDENTIAL INVESTMENT 
PROJECT ADVISORY GROUP will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on 
Monday 13 February 2017 at 12.30 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on 01304 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Residential Investment Project Advisory Group Membership:

P M Beresford
P M Brivio
M D Conolly
M R Eddy
P A Watkins

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

Public Document Pack



2

 
4   DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Page 4)

To note the attached draft Terms of Reference.
 

5   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 5)

The recommendation is attached.
 

6   CONFIDENTIALITY  

To receive a briefing from the Director of Finance, Housing and Community on the 
confidentiality requirements of the Property Investment Strategy.
 

7   PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 6-17)

To receive an update from the Director of Finance, Housing and Community on the 
Property Investment Strategy.

The Property Investment Strategy report that went to Cabinet on 21 November 2016 
is attached.
 

8   PROJECT PROGRESS  

To receive a presentation on project progress and work undertaken to date.
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Kate Batty-Smith, 
Democratic Support Officer, telephone: 01304 872303 or email: kate.batty-
smith@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 

vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 

do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 

DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 

dispensations, withdraw from the meeting.

Other Significant Interest (OSI)

Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

3

Agenda Item No 3



PROJECT ADVISORY GROUP (RESIDENTIAL INVESTMENT)

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

Membership:

 Leader of the Council
 Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance
 Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing
 Leader of the Opposition Group
 Shadow Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing

Terms of Reference:

(a) To consider opportunities for investment in residential properties as they arise.

(b) To advise the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance as to the 
acquisition of residential properties.

(c) To advise the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance as to the 
strategy to be adopted in the future management of residential properties either 
acquired, or to be acquired, by the Council. 

OTHER MATTERS

Chairmanship

The Group will be chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance.

Powers

The Group is not a decision-making body.  Its recommendations will be reported to the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance. 

Frequency of Meetings

The group shall meet as required by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and 
Performance.

4

Agenda Item No 4



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

NON-KEY DECISION

RESIDENTIAL INVESTMENT PROJECT ADVISORY GROUP – 13 FEBRUARY 
2017 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

The provisions of Part Vl of the Local Government Act 1972, The Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 and the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 do 
not apply to meetings of this Advisory Group so as to require its meetings to be open 
to the public.

Notwithstanding the above, the Council will, whenever possible, conduct meetings of 
the Advisory Group in public in furtherance of its commitment to openness and 
transparency.  However, there may be occasions on which the nature of the business 
to be transacted requires members of the public to be excluded from the meetings or 
parts of them. 

On this occasion the public will be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business:

Item Report

Confidentiality

Property Investment Strategy

Project Progress

5

Agenda Item No 5



Document is Restricted

6

Agenda Item No 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Draft Terms of Reference
	5 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	7 Property Investment Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the RESIDENTIAL INVESTMENT PROJECT ADVISORY 
GROUP held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 13 February 2017 at 
12.30 pm.

This meeting was held simultaneously with the meeting of the Commercial 
Investment Project Advisory Group.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor M D Conolly

Councillors: P M Beresford
P M Brivio
M R Eddy
P A Watkins

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Solicitor to the Council
Head of Corporate Services
Head of Finance
Head of Inward Investment
Head of Strategic Housing
Democratic Support Officer

1 APOLOGIES 

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that there were no substitute members.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

4 DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Members considered the draft Terms of Reference.   In response to Councillor M R 
Eddy, who suggested that the geographical area of investment could be defined, 
the Solicitor to the Council cautioned against introducing an element of constraint 
which was not present in the Council’s adopted Investment Strategy or applicable to 
the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance’s decision-making.    

It was agreed that the draft Terms of Reference be noted.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The provisions of Part VI of the Local Government Act 1972, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 and the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
do not apply to meetings of this Advisory Group so as to require them to be open to 
the public. Notwithstanding the above, the Council will, whenever possible, conduct 



meetings of the Advisory Group in public in furtherance of its commitment to 
openness and transparency.  However, there may be occasions on which the nature 
of the business to be transacted requires members of the public to be excluded from 
the meetings or parts of them.  

On this occasion, the public was excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business: Confidentiality, Property Investment Strategy and Project Progress.

6 CONFIDENTIALITY 

In response to Councillor P A Watkins, the Chief Executive confirmed that future 
meetings of the two groups would be conducted as separate meetings.

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community clarified that meetings of the 
advisory groups were not required to be held in public as they were not subject to 
the provisions of Part VI of the Local Government Act 1972, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 or the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangement) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members received a presentation on issues surrounding confidentiality. Given the 
sensitivity of purchase negotiations, Members were requested to treat reports and 
discussions as commercial in confidence whilst purchase negotiations were 
ongoing.  It was agreed that requests for information from other Members would go 
through the Leader of the Council or the Leader of the Majority Opposition Group.  

The Chief Executive advised that there would be a need for Officers, acting with the 
appropriate authority, to move quickly on purchases.  The establishment of informal 
working groups, involving Members and Officers, would facilitate this.   The Scrutiny 
(Policy and Performance) Committee would be involved once purchases had been 
finalised.

It was agreed that the presentation be noted.

7 PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community referred Members to the Property 
Investment Strategy which had been adopted by Council at its meeting held on 30 
November 2016 and was set out in the report.  Annexes 1 and 2 of the report were 
particularly relevant.  Members also received a presentation setting out the aims 
and objectives of the Council’s property investment strategy. 

Councillor Eddy agreed that investment outside the district and east Kent could be 
justified by a high rental income.  In response to Councillor Watkins, the Solicitor to 
the Council confirmed that the Public Works and Loans Board did not require 
security against loans.

It was agreed that the report and presentation be noted.

8 PROJECT PROGRESS 

The Head of Corporate Services advised that Officers had visited other local 
authorities (Ashford and Spelthorne) and had met property/investment advisers and 
developers in order to understand how other authorities were investing in 
commercial and residential properties. As a result of this research, Officers had 
decided to use several agents rather than appointing a sole agent.   For the time 



being it was not proposed to increase resources for this work, but it was an 
unknown area and the issue of resources might need to be revisited at a later stage.  
The Solicitor to the Council clarified that it would be necessary for the Council to set 
up a company in order to invest in residential properties.  However, there was no 
such requirement for investment in commercial properties.  

The Chief Executive confirmed that responsibility for purchasing and managing 
investments rested with the Director of Finance, Housing and Community, 
supported by the Heads of Finance, Corporate Services and Strategic Housing.  
Property Services would be responsible for the care and maintenance of properties.  
He recognised that additional expertise might need to be drafted in to help with 
managing the Council’s property portfolio.  Further decisions concerning the 
portfolio, for example relating to rates of return, would rest with the advisory groups.

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets advised that the Council’s 
existing property assets were being re-categorised in recognition of the fact that 
some were already held for investment purposes.  For example, the Council owned 
905 garages, many of which were no longer linked to the provision of social 
housing.  These assets would be reviewed in order to assess whether some could 
be demolished and the sites used for development. 

It was agreed that the update be noted.

The meeting ended at 2.02 pm.


